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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
The Board of Trustees 
Village of Woodstock, Vermont 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of Woodstock, Vermont 
(the Village) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Village’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Village of Woodstock, Vermont as of June 30, 2024, the respective changes 
in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof and the budgetary comparison for the General 
Fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 
 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards  
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Village of Woodstock, Vermont, and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Village’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that 
may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we 
 

•  exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

•  identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

•  obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Village’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

•  evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

 

•  conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Village’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of 
time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 
 
Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis and schedules 4 and 5 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do 
not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.  
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Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Village’s basic financial statements. The accompanying schedules 1 through 3 are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is 
the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including 
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the accompanying schedules 1 through 3 are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 3, 2025 on our 
consideration of the Village’s internal control over financial reporting; on our tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements; and on other matters. The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the Village’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
Montpelier, Vermont 
June 3, 2025 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
 
The Village of Woodstock was chartered by the State of Vermont on November 11, 1836. It is located in the 
north central part of the Town of Woodstock. Consisting of approximately one square mile, the Village is the 
main heart of Woodstock. 
 

The Village of Woodstock is a part of the Town of Woodstock. However, an elected five-member Board of 
Trustees is responsible for providing municipal services within the Village boundaries. These services include 
public safety services, planning and zoning, parks, and street lights. 
 

The following is a discussion and analysis of the Village of Woodstock’s (the Village) financial performance, 
including an overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Village for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2024. Readers should consider this information in conjunction with the Village’s financial statements which are 
located after this analysis.  
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
On March 21, 2023, the voters of the Village of Woodstock convened at the Town Hall for the annual Village 
Meeting. A budget (excluding special articles) of $1,463,235 (for fiscal year 2024) was presented which 
included specific sums of money to operate the various Village departments. To defray operating costs, the 
amount needed to be raised by taxation was $630,842. The budget was voted and adopted. 
 

This budget increased by $78,512 over the fiscal year 2023 budget. The change was primarily due to allocating 
funds to salary and benefits. 
 

The amount to be raised by taxation (excluding special articles) of $630,842 was an increase of 5.2% over the 
previous year’s amount.  
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
Government-wide Highlights 

 
The Village’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 
at June 30, 2024 by $1,077,264 for its governmental activities. Net position for governmental activities 
decreased by $104,096 and net position for business-type activities did not change. There were deferred inflows 
of resources of $172,008 and deferred outflows of resources of $213,069. 
 

Fund Highlights 

 

At the end of the fiscal year, the Village’s governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of 
$625,445, an increase of $48,761 compared to the prior year. The assigned portion of the combined fund 
balance is made up of the Capital Reserve Fund assigned balance of $197,142. The restricted portion of the 
combined fund balance is made up of the Permanent Fund fund balance of $382,568. The General Fund reported 
an unassigned fund balance of $45,735 at June 30, 2024. The proprietary fund reported a net position at June 30, 
2024 of $5,008 which did not change for the year. 
 

Accrued compensated absences 

 
The Village’s total accrued compensated absences decreased during the fiscal year to $97,699. 
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) establishes accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) for governmental entities. The Village’s financial statements for the 
year ended June 30, 2024, are prepared and presented using the guidelines established by the GASB. 
 
The Village’s basic financial statements consist of the following three components: 
 
 Management’s Discussion and Analysis  -  An introduction to the basic financial statements that is 

intended to be an easily read analysis of the Village’s financial activities based on currently known facts, 
decisions or conditions. 

 
 Basic Financial Statements  -  This section of the report includes government-wide financial statements, 

fund financial statements and notes to the financial statements. The government-wide financial statements 
present the financial position and activities of the Village as a whole using accounting methods similar to 
those used by private-sector companies. The fund financial statements present financial information on 
specific activities of the Village. The notes to the financial statements provide additional disclosures to the 
information presented in the financial statements. 

 
 Supplementary Schedules  -  This section of the report includes schedules 1, 2 and 3, which are not required 

by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) but are presented as 
supplementary information. These schedules contain the budgetary basis for the General Fund and the 
combining information for the individual components of the Permanent Fund. This section also includes 
schedules 4 and 5, which report information required by U.S. GAAP. These schedules contain historical 
pension information for the Village’s portion of VMERS.  

 
Government-wide Financial Statements 

 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
Village’s finances. The statements provide both short-term and long-term information about the Village’s 
financial position which helps readers determine whether the Village’s financial position has improved or 
deteriorated during the fiscal year. These statements include all non-fiduciary activity on the accrual basis of 
accounting. This means that all revenues and expenses are reflected in the financial statements even if the 
related cash has not been received or paid as of June 30. There are two government-wide statements: 
 
 Statement of Net Position  -  This statement presents information on all of the Village’s assets, deferred 

outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources with the difference between assets plus 
deferred outflows less liabilities less deferred inflows reported as net position. Over time, increases or 
decreases in net position may indicate whether the financial position of the Village is improving or 
deteriorating and what impact deferred outflows and inflows of resources are making. 

 
 Statement of Activities  -  This statement presents information showing how the Village’s net position 

changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, 
revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in the 
future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 
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The government-wide financial statements have separate columns for governmental activities and business-type 
activities. The Village’s activities are classified as follows: 
 
 Governmental Activities  -  Activities reported here include general government, public safety, highways 

and streets, and culture and recreation. Property taxes, federal, state and other revenues finance these 
activities. 

 
 Business-type Activities  -  Activities reported here include the Unemployment Fund. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Village of Woodstock, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. All of the Village’s funds can be divided into two categories: governmental and proprietary. Each 
of these categories uses different methods of accounting. 
 
 Governmental funds  -  Most of the basic services provided by the Village are reported in the 

governmental funds. These statements provide a detailed, short-term view of the functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial 
statements are reported using the accrual basis of accounting, but the governmental fund financial 
statements are reported using the modified accrual basis of accounting. This allows the reader to focus on 
assets that can be readily converted to cash and determine whether there are adequate resources to meet the 
Village’s current needs. 

 
 Proprietary funds  -  Proprietary funds report activities that operate more like those of private-sector 

business and use the accrual basis of accounting. Proprietary funds are reported as business-type activities 
on the government-wide financial statements. Since proprietary funds use accrual basis accounting, there are 
no differences between amounts reported on the government-wide statements and the proprietary fund 
statements. The Village uses proprietary funds to account for its Unemployment Fund. 

 
The governmental fund statements include reconciliations of the amounts reported on the governmental fund 
financial statements (modified accrual accounting) with governmental activities on the government-wide 
statements (accrual accounting). The following indicates some of the reporting differences between the 
government-wide financial statements and the fund financial statements. 
 
 Capital assets used in government-wide activities are not reported on governmental fund statements. 
 
 Other long-term assets that are not available to pay for current period expenditures are not included in 

governmental fund statements but are included on the government-wide statements. 
 
 Long-term liabilities, unless due and payable with current financial resources, are not included in the 

governmental fund financial statements. These liabilities are only included in the government-wide 
statements. 

 
 Capital outlay spending results in capital assets on the government-wide statements but is reported as an 

expenditure in the fund financial statements. 
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is different from that of the government-wide financial statements, it is 
useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. This comparison can help readers better 
understand the long-term impact of the Village’s near-term financing decisions. The comparisons are: 
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 Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet  -  Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position. 
 Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances  -  Governmental 

Funds to the Statement of Activities. 
 
The reconciliation of the government-wide financial statements to proprietary funds financial statements is not 
necessary. The business-type activities of the government-wide financial statements and the proprietary funds 
use the same basis of accounting. 
 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Net Position 

 
As noted earlier, net position may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position over time. 
However, the net position of governmental activities should be viewed independently from business-type 
activities. Revenues of the business-type activities are generally used to finance the operations of the 
Unemployment Fund. 
 
The following table reflects the government-wide net position compared to the prior year. 
 

Net Position June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Current Assets $ 810,966 $ 732,215 $ 5,008 $ 5,008 $ 815,974 $ 737,223

Noncurrent Assets 1,098,332 1,066,797 -    -    1,098,332 1,066,797

Total Assets 1,909,298 1,799,012 5,008 5,008 1,914,306 1,804,020

Deferred Outflows of Resources 213,069 243,695    -    -    213,069 243,695

Current Liabilities 76,196 12,452 -    -    76,196 12,452

Long-term Liabilities 796,899 671,500 -    -    796,899 671,500

Total Liabilities 873,095 683,952 -    -    873,095 683,952

Deferred Inflows of Resources 172,008 177,395    -    -    172,008 177,395

Net Position:

Net Investment in Capital Assets 965,821 1,050,782 -    -    965,821 1,050,782

Restricted - Expendable 382,568 349,809 5,008 5,008 387,576 354,817

Unrestricted (deficit) (271,125) (219,231) -    -    (271,125) (219,231)

Total Net Position $ 1,077,264 $ 1,181,360 $ 5,008 $ 5,008 $ 1,082,272 $ 1,186,368  
 

The portion of the Village’s net position as of June 30, 2024, that reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., 
land, buildings, and equipment), less any related debt used to acquire those assets is $965,821 or 89.3% of total 
net position. The Village uses these capital assets to provide services to citizens; therefore, these assets are not 
available for future spending. Although the Village’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of any 
related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, 
since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
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A portion of the Village’s net position (35.8%) represents restricted net position. These resources are subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining net position is an unrestricted deficit amount of 
$271,125 (-25.1%). 
 
At the end of the 2024 fiscal year, the Village of Woodstock is able to report positive balances in two of the 
three categories of net position for the government as a whole. 
 

Changes in Net Position for the Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenues

Program Revenues 

   Grants and Contributions $ 68,838 $ 52,388 $ -       $ -     $ 68,838 $ 52,388

   Charges for Services 756,400 723,813 -       -     756,400 723,813

   Other 5,299 6,492 -       -     5,299 6,492

General Revenues

   Property Taxes 636,568 603,169 -       -     636,568 603,169

   Investment Income 40,168 9,148 -       -     40,168 9,148

Total Revenues 1,507,273 1,395,010 -       -     1,507,273 1,395,010

Expenses

   Governmental Activities

       General Government 469,319 395,971 -       -     469,319 395,971

       Public Works 141,636 135,810 -       -     141,636 135,810

       Public Safety 1,041,177 1,018,625 -       -     1,041,177 1,018,625

       Culture and Recreation 12,965      2,573        -       -     12,965        2,573        

   Business-type Activities

       Unemployment -           -           -       -     -              -            

Total Expenses 1,665,097 1,552,979 -       -     1,665,097 1,552,979

Changes in Net Position

before Changes in Market

Value (MV) and Transfers (157,824) (157,969) -       -     (157,824) (157,969)

     MV Increase (Decrease) 53,728      31,685      -       -     53,728        31,685

    Changes in Net Position (104,096) (126,284) -       -     (104,096) (126,284)

Net Position - Beginning 1,181,360 1,307,644 5,008 5,008 1,186,368 1,312,652

Net Position - Ending $ 1,077,264 $ 1,181,360 $ 5,008 $ 5,008 $ 1,082,272 $ 1,186,368

 
Governmental Activities  -  In fiscal year 2024, Property Taxes provided 42.2% of revenues. Grants and 
Contributions accounted for 4.6%. The amount earned on investments was 2.7% of total governmental activities 
revenues. Charges for Services brought in 50.2%. Other revenues brought in the remaining 0.3%. 
 
Business-type Activities  -  No revenue was reported for fiscal year 2024. 
 
A graphical representation of revenues for governmental activities can be found on the following page. 
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Revenues by Source 
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For fiscal year 2024, governmental activities expenses exceeded program revenues by $834,560 compared to 
$770,286 for fiscal year 2023. 
 
The following is a graphical representation of the expenses for governmental activities. 
 

Expenses by Type 
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While Village expenses cover many services, the largest expenses are for public safety and general government. 
 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FUNDS 
 

As noted earlier, the Village of Woodstock uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with 
finance-related legal requirements. 
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Governmental Funds 
 

The focus of the Village of Woodstock’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Village’s financial 
requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the Village’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances 
of $625,445. Of this amount $382,568 represents restricted fund balance in the Permanent Fund, and $197,142 
of assigned fund balance in the Capital Reserve Fund. The General Fund reported an unassigned fund balance of 
$45,735. 
 

General Fund  -  The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the Village. At the end of the current fiscal 
year the General Fund reported a $45,735 unassigned fund balance. 
 

Proprietary Funds  -  The Village’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. In addition to determining the amount of General 
Fund balance available for appropriation, the Village also makes a similar calculation for the Unemployment 
Fund. 
 

Restricted net position of the Village’s Unemployment Fund amounts to $5,008, unchanged from last year. 
Other factors concerning this fund have already been addressed in the discussion of the Village’s business-type 
activities. 
 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

The Village’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities as of June 30, 2024, 
amounts to $1,081,830 (net of depreciation). This amount represents a decrease of $31,048 from the prior year. 
This investment in capital assets includes land and improvements, buildings and improvements, vehicles and 
equipment, and infrastructure.  
 

Capital Assets as of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023

(Net of Depreciation)

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Land $ 107,798 $ 107,798 $ -   $ -   $ 107,798 $ 107,798

Land Improvements 372,789 420,311 -   -   372,789 420,311

Infrastructure 319,412 334,368 -   -   319,412 334,368

Buildings and Improvements 36,707 39,036 -   -   36,707 39,036

Vehicles and Equipment 241,412 145,159 -   -   241,412 145,159

Office Equipment and Computers 3,712 4,110 -   -   3,712 4,110

Total Capital Assets $ 1,081,830 $ 1,050,782 $ -   $ -   $ 1,081,830 $ 1,050,782  
 
Additional information on the Village’s capital assets can be found in Note 4, “Capital Assets.” 
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FISCAL YEAR 2025 BUDGET 

 

For fiscal year 2025, property taxes are projected to increase 7.4% or $46,638 over last year’s budget. 
  
Notwithstanding the anticipated level of funding of state aid, increases for public safety, highway maintenance, 
and allocations for special articles, the fiscal year 2025 budget adopted at the Village Meeting in March 2024 
will maintain services at the fiscal year 2024 levels. 
 
Requests for Information 

 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Village of Woodstock’s finances for all 
those with an interest in the Village’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this 
report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Office of the Municipal 
Manager, Village of Woodstock, PO Box 488, Woodstock VT 05091. 
 



VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2024

Governmental Business-type
    Activities       Activities   Totals

ASSETS:
Current assets - 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 34,189       $ 5,008 $ 39,197        
Investments 367,035     -     367,035      

Due from Town of Woodstock 409,742     -     409,742      

Total current assets 810,966     5,008 815,974      

Noncurrent assets - 
Note receivable 16,502       -     16,502        

Capital assets 2,793,441  -     2,793,441   

less - accumulated depreciation (1,711,611) -     (1,711,611) 

Total noncurrent assets 1,098,332  -     1,098,332   

Total assets 1,909,298  5,008 1,914,306   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:

Deferred pension expense 213,069     -     213,069      

LIABILITIES:

Current liabilities - 

Accounts payable 42,929       -     42,929        

Accrued interest on long-term debt 5,936         -     5,936          

Current portion of long-term debt 27,331       -     27,331        

Total current liabilities 76,196       -     76,196        

Noncurrent liabilities -

Accrued compensated absences 97,699       -     97,699        

Long-term debt 88,678       -     88,678        

Net pension liability 610,522     -     610,522      

Total noncurrent liabilities 796,899     -     796,899      

Total liabilities 873,095     -     873,095      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Deferred pension credits 12,914       -     12,914        

Unavailable revenue - grants 159,094     -     159,094      

Total deferred inflows of resources 172,008     -     172,008      

NET POSITION:

Investment in capital assets, net 965,821     -     965,821      

Restricted 382,568     5,008 387,576      

Unrestricted (deficit) (271,125)    -     (271,125)    

Total net position $ 1,077,264  $ 5,008 $ 1,082,272   

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

- 12 -



VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Net (Expense) Revenue and

Grants and Charges for Governmental Business-type

  Expenses  Contributions   Services     Other      Activities      Activities      Totals   

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS:

Governmental activities -

General government $ 469,319    $ 52,079   $ 234,695  $ 299      $ (182,246)  $ -      $ (182,246)  

Highways, streets, and bridges 141,636    -         -         -       (141,636)  -      (141,636)  

Public safety 1,041,177 16,759   520,455  5,000   (498,963)  -      (498,963)  

Culture and recreation 12,965      -         1,250      -       (11,715)    -      (11,715)    

Total governmental activities 1,665,097 68,838   756,400  5,299   (834,560)  -      (834,560)  

Business-type activities -

Unemployment -            -         -         -       -           -      -           

Total business-type activities -            -         -         -       -           -      -           

$ 1,665,097 $ 68,838   $ 756,400  $ 5,299   (834,560)  -      (834,560)  

 GENERAL REVENUES - PROPERTY TAXES 636,568    -      636,568    

- INVESTMENT INCOME 40,168      -      40,168      

- NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FAIR

  VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 53,728      -      53,728      

730,464    -      730,464    

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (104,096)  -      (104,096)  

NET POSITION, July 1, 2023 1,181,360 5,008  1,186,368 

NET POSITION, June 30, 2024 $ 1,077,264 $ 5,008  $ 1,082,272 

                 Program Revenues                                    Changes in Net Position              

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2024

(Page 1 of 2)

Capital Totals

General Reserve Permanent Governmental

  Fund    Fund      Fund          Funds      

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,970     $ -         $ 219         $ 34,189    

Investments -          -         367,035  367,035  

Vermont Community Loan Fund Receivable -          -         16,502    16,502    

Due from other funds -          56,329   -          56,329    

Due from Town of Woodstock 268,929   140,813 -          409,742  

Total assets $ 302,899   $ 197,142 $ 383,756  $ 883,797  

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
 

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable $ 42,929     $ -         $ -          $ 42,929    

Due to other funds 55,141     -         1,188      56,329    

Total liabilities 98,070     -         1,188      99,258    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:

OF RESOURCES:

Unavailable revenue - grants 159,094   -         -          159,094  

FUND EQUITY:

Fund balances - 

Restricted -          -         382,568  382,568  

Assigned -          197,142 -          197,142  

Unassigned 45,735     -         -          45,735    

Total fund balances 45,735     197,142 382,568  625,445  

Total liabilities and fund equity $ 302,899   $ 197,142 $ 383,756  $ 883,797  

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2024

(Page 2 of 2)

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION:

Amount reported on Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds - total fund balances $ 625,445      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Government-wide 

Statement of Net Position are different because -

Capital assets used in governmental funds are not financial resources

and are therefore not reported in the funds.

Capital assets 2,793,441   

Accumulated depreciation (1,711,611) 

Liabilities not due and payable in the year are not reported in the governmental funds.

Long-term debt (116,009)    

Accrued interest on long-term debt (5,936)        

Accrued compensated absences (97,699)      

Balances related to net pension asset or liability and related deferred outflows/inflows

of resources are not reported in the governmental funds.

Deferred pension expense 213,069      

Deferred pension credits (12,914)      

Net pension liability (610,522)    

Net position of governmental activities - Government-wide Statement of Net Position $ 1,077,264   

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(Page 1 of 2)

Capital Totals

General Reserve Permanent Governmental

  Fund    Fund      Fund          Funds      

REVENUES:

Property taxes $ 636,568    $ -         $ -          $ 636,568    

Intergovernmental 68,838      -         -          68,838      

Licenses, permits, fines, and fees 286,651    -         -          286,651    

Charges for goods and services  469,749    -         -          469,749    

Investment income 38,336      -         1,832      40,168      

Net increase (decrease) in fair value

of investments -           -         53,728    53,728      

Miscellaneous 299           -         -          299           

Total revenues 1,500,441 -         55,560    1,556,001 

EXPENDITURES:

General government 403,828    -         -          403,828    

Public safety 985,159    -         -          985,159    

Special Articles 11,076      -         -          11,076      

Culture and recreation 1,889        -         -          1,889        

Grant expense 85,008      -         280         85,288      

Capital outlay 136,009    -         -          136,009    

Total expenditures 1,622,969 -         280         1,623,249 

EXCESS OF REVENUES OR 

(EXPENDITURES) (122,528)  -         55,280    (67,248)    

OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES):

Note proceeds 116,009    -         -          116,009    

Interfund transfers in 104,107    59,700   -          163,807    

Interfund transfers out (59,700)    (81,586)  (22,521)   (163,807)  

Total other financing sources (uses) 160,416    (21,886)  (22,521)   116,009    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 37,888      (21,886)  32,759    48,761      

FUND BALANCES, July 1, 2023 7,847        219,028 349,809  576,684    

FUND BALANCES, June 30, 2024 $ 45,735      $ 197,142 $ 382,568  $ 625,445    

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(Page 2 of 2)

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES:

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ 48,761      

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Government-wide

Statement of Activities are different because -

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, 

in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated 

over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. 

Additions to capital assets, net of dispositions 141,009    

Depreciation (109,961)   

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to governmental

funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt consumes the current

financial resources of governmental funds. Neither transaction has any effect

on net position.

Net (increase) decrease in compensated absences 20,226      

Net (increase) decrease in accrued interest on long-term debt (5,936)       

Proceeds from notes payable (116,009)   

Changes in net pension asset or liability and related deferred outflows/inflows

of resources will increase or decrease the amounts reported in the 

government-wide statements, but are only recorded as an expenditure 

when paid in the governmental funds.

Net (increase) decrease in net pension obligation (82,186)     

Change in net position of governmental activities - 

Government-wide Statement of Activities $ (104,096)   

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance

and Final (Budgetary Over

  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

REVENUES:

Property taxes $ 635,242    $ 636,568    $ 1,326       

Licenses and permits 27,075      49,863      22,788     

Intergovernmental 64,000      68,839      4,839       

Charges for services 465,103    469,749    4,646       

Fines and forfeits 241,370    235,538    (5,832)     

Investment income 13,445      38,336      24,891     

Miscellaneous 4,498        1,548        (2,950)     

Total revenues 1,450,733 1,500,441 49,708     

EXPENDITURES:

General government 353,623    403,828    50,205     

Public safety 979,210    1,101,168 121,958   

Highways and streets 49,000      -            (49,000)   

Culture and recreation 2,700        1,889        (811)        

Special Articles 18,000      11,076      (6,924)     

Grant expenses -            105,008    105,008   

Total expenditures 1,402,533 1,622,969 220,436   

EXCESS OF REVENUES OR

(EXPENDITURES) 48,200      (122,528)   (170,728) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Note proceeds -            116,009    116,009   

Transfers in 11,500      104,107    92,607     

Transfers out (59,700)     (59,700)     -          

Total other financing sources (uses) (48,200)     160,416    208,616   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $ -            $ 37,888      $ 37,888     

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND

JUNE 30, 2024

Unemployment

        Fund       

ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,008  

LIABILITIES -      

NET POSITION:

Restricted $ 5,008  

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGE

IN NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Unemployment

        Fund        

OPERATING REVENUES $ -      

OPERATING EXPENSES -      

Operating income (loss) -      

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) -      

CHANGE IN NET POSITION -      

NET POSITION, July 1, 2023 5,008  

NET POSITION, June 30, 2024 $ 5,008  

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Unemployment

        Fund        

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ -      

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND 

RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES -      

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES -      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES -      

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, July 1, 2023 5,008  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, June 30, 2024 $ 5,008  

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2024 
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies: 

 
The Village of Woodstock, Vermont (the Village) is a unit of local government organized under the statutes 
of the State of Vermont. The Village is governed by a Board of Trustees (the Board). The Village provides 
various services as authorized and funded by state government or Village voters.  

 
 A. Reporting entity  -  The Village is a primary unit of government under reporting criteria established by 

the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Those criteria include a separately elected 
governing body, separate legal standing, and fiscal independence from other state and local 
governmental entities. Based on these criteria, there are no other entities which are component units of 
the Village. 

 
  The financial statements of the Village have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The 
GASB is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 
reporting principles. The GASB periodically updates its codification of the existing Governmental 

Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards which, along with subsequent GASB pronouncements 
(Statements and Interpretations), constitutes U.S. GAAP for governmental units. 

 
 B. Government-wide and fund financial statements  -  The basic financial statements include both 

government-wide and fund financial statements. The government-wide financial statements (the 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary 
activities of the Village. The effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are 
reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges 
for support. 

 
  In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the financial position of the Village is consolidated 

and incorporates capital assets as well as long-term debt and obligations. The government-wide 
Statement of Activities reflects both the gross and net costs by category. Direct expenses that are clearly 
identifiable with the category are offset by program revenues of the category. Program revenues include 
charges for services provided by a particular function or program and grants that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of the particular segment. Taxes and other items not 
properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

 
  Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary 

funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major 
individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in 
the fund financial statements. Nonmajor funds, if any, are summarized in a single column. 

 
 C. Basis of presentation  -  The accounts of the Village are organized on the basis of funds, each of which 

is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate 
set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, deferred outflows/inflows of resources, 
fund balances or net position, revenues and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. 
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 
 

 C. Basis of presentation (continued)  -   
 

  The Village reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

   General Fund  -  The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Village. It is used to 
account for all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 

   Capital Reserve Fund  -  The Capital Reserve Fund accounts for funds reserved for a specific 
purpose. The Capital Reserve Fund was established to fund the Village’s long-term capital 
budget. Committed funds represent amounts set aside for specific items approved by voters 
with a separate article; assigned funds represent amounts that have been set aside for specific 
items by the Board of Trustees. 

 
   Permanent Fund  -  The Permanent Fund is used to account for resources held in trust by the 

Village for the benefit of the Village or its citizenry.  
 

  The Village also reports the Unemployment Fund, a nonmajor proprietary fund, to provide funds to 
liquidate any unemployment claims, as the Village is self-insured for unemployment. 

 
 D. Measurement focus and basis of accounting  -  The government-wide financial statements are reported 

using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the 
proprietary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded 
when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  

 

  Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as they become both 
measurable and available. “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction that can be determined 
and “available” means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay 
liabilities of the current period. Expenditures generally are recorded when the fund liability is incurred, 
if measurable, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures are recorded only when 
payment is made. 

 
  The proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating 

revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the fund’s principal 
ongoing operations. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating 
revenues and expenses. 

 
Licenses and permits, fines and forfeitures, and miscellaneous revenues are recorded as revenues when 
received because they are generally not measurable prior to collection. Investment earnings and certain 
intergovernmental grants are recorded as earned. 

 

 E. Budgets and budgetary accounting  -  The Village approves a budget for the General Fund at an annual 
Village Meeting. The tax rate is determined by the Board of Trustees based on the education and 
municipal grand lists and the approved operating budget. The accounting method used for budget 
presentation is the same method used for the financial presentation of operations under U.S. GAAP. 
Formal budgetary integration is employed as a management control during the year for the General 
Fund. The Village does not legally adopt budgets for other governmental funds. All budgeted amounts 
lapse at year end. 
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

 
 F. Property taxes  -  Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property owned as of April 1st. Listers 

establish a grand list of all property and the Board of Trustees sets the tax rate required to raise the tax 
revenue authorized by Village voters. Property taxes for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, were 
payable in two installments due November 2023 and May 2024. 
 

 G. Use of estimates  -  The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and deferred outflows/inflows of 
resources as well as disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures or expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
 

 H. Risk management  -  The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees and others; environmental 
liability; and natural disasters. The Village manages these risks through commercial insurance packages 
and participation in public entity risk pools covering each of those risks of loss. Management believes 
such coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the Village. There were no 
settlements in excess of the insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

 
  The Village is self-insured for unemployment insurance and $5,008 has been set aside in the 

Unemployment Fund to liquidate any unemployment claims. While a calculation of maximum potential 
unemployment claims has not been made, management believes that the amount in this Fund is 
sufficient to cover claims asserted in the normal course of business. 

 
 I.  Cash, cash equivalents and investments  -  The Village considers all cash accounts and certificates of 

deposit, where the principal is not at risk for loss due to early withdrawal, to be cash and cash 
equivalents. Investments and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the individual fund and 
government-wide financial statements. Investments of the Village are reported at fair value using quoted 
prices in active markets for identical assets. This is considered a level 1 input valuation technique under 
the framework established by U.S. GAAP for measuring fair value. The Village does not own 
investments valued with level 2 or level 3 inputs, which would use quoted prices for similar assets, or in 
inactive markets, or other methods for estimating fair value. 

 
 J. Capital assets  -  Capital assets, which include land, buildings, equipment, vehicles and infrastructure, 

are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide 
financial statements and in the proprietary fund financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the 
Village as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $3,000 and an estimated useful life in 
excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or 
constructed. The Village does not retroactively report infrastructure assets. The Village began 
capitalizing newly acquired or constructed general infrastructure assets in Fiscal Year 2005. Donated 
capital assets are recorded at acquisition value. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are 
capitalized as projects are constructed. Net interest costs are capitalized on projects during the 
construction period. Normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of an asset or 
materially extend an asset’s life are not capitalized. 
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 

 
  J. Capital assets (continued) - 

   
  Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the useful lives shown below: 
 
   Buildings and improvements 15 - 40 years 
   Vehicles and equipment 4 - 20 years 
   Office equipment and computers 5 - 10 years 
   Infrastructure 25 years 
 
 K. Deferred outflows/inflows of resources  -  In addition to assets and liabilities, deferred outflows of 

resources and deferred inflows of resources are reported as separate sections in the applicable statement 
of net position or balance sheet. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position 
that applies to a future period and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources in the current 
period. Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a future 
period and will not be recognized as an inflow of resources in the current period.  

 
 L. Compensated absences  -  It is the Village’s policy to grant employees vacation leave based upon their 

number of years of employment with the Village. Upon retirement, termination or death, certain 
employees are compensated for up to a maximum of 30 days of unused vacation (subject to certain 
limitations) at their then current rates of pay, provided that the employee gives a minimum notice of two 
weeks if the employee resigns. 

 
 Full-time employees accumulate one sick day for each full calendar month of employment service. 

Unused sick leave may accumulate from year to year, but not to exceed 128 sick leave days. Upon 
retirement, termination or death, certain employees are compensated for up to a maximum of 128 days 
of sick leave (subject to certain limitations) at their then current rates of pay, provided that the employee 
gives a minimum notice of two weeks if the employee resigns. 

 
  Compensated absences are reported as accrued compensated absences in the government-wide financial 

statements. Governmental funds report compensated absences as an expenditure when the benefit is 
paid. 

 
M. Long-term obligations  -  Governmental activities, business-type activities, and proprietary funds report 

long-term debt and other long-term obligations as liabilities in the applicable statement of net position. 
Governmental funds report the amount of debt issued as other financing sources and the repayment of 
debt as debt service expenditures. 

 
 N. Fund equity  -  In the fund financial statements, governmental funds may report five categories of fund 

balances: nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned. 
 
  Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts associated with inventory, prepaid expenditures, long-

term loans or notes receivable, and trust fund principal to be held in perpetuity. 
 
  Restricted fund balance includes amounts that can be spent only for the specific purposes stipulated by 

constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation. 
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued): 
   
 N. Fund equity (continued)  - 
 
  Committed fund balance includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by the 

Village’s highest level of decision-making authority, the voters, as a result of articles passed at annual or 
special meetings. 

 
  Assigned fund balance includes amounts that are intended to be used by the Village for specific 

purposes as authorized by the Board of Trustees. 
 
  Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund and includes all spendable 

amounts not contained in another classification. Deficits are also classified as unassigned. 
 
  The Village’s policy is to apply expenditures to the fund balance in the order of restricted, committed, 

assigned and unassigned unless the Board of Trustees specifies otherwise.  
 
2. Deposits and investments: 
 
 Fair value and classification  -  Deposits and investments are stated at fair value as described in note 1.I. The 

classification of investments as of June 30, 2024, are as follows: 
 

Investment Fair Value

Money market $ 5            
Mutual funds 366,090 
Corporate stocks - domestic 940        

$ 367,035 
 

 
 Custodial credit risk  -  Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a 

depository financial institution, the Village will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to 
recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Custodial credit risk for 
investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the Village will 
not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of another 
party. The Village does not have a policy for custodial credit risk. As of June 30, 2024, the Village’s 
depository accounts were fully insured or collateralized.  

 
3. Note receivable: 
 
 The Village has a 10-year $13,700 note receivable from the Vermont Community Loan Fund, due January 

2028 with an interest rate of 3%. The balance at June 30, 2024, including accrued interest, was $16,502. 
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4. Capital assets: 
 
 Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2024, was as follows: 
 

Balance Balance
June 30, 2023 Increase Decrease June 30, 2024

Governmental activities -
Capital assets, not depreciated:

Land $ 107,798    $ -           $ -       $ 107,798    

Capital assets, depreciated:
Land improvements 974,100    -           -       974,100    
Buildings and improvements 107,353    -           -       107,353    
Vehicles and equipment 514,684    121,009   -       635,693    
Office equipment and computers 77,921      -           -       77,921      
Infrastructure 870,576    20,000     -       890,576    

Total capital assets, depreciated 2,544,634 141,009   -       2,685,643 

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Land improvements 553,789    47,522     -       601,311    
Buildings and improvements 68,317      2,329       -       70,646      
Vehicles and equipment 369,525    24,756     -       394,281    
Office equipment and computers 73,811      398          -       74,209      
Infrastructure 536,208    34,956     -       571,164    

Total accumulated depreciation 1,601,650 109,961   -       1,711,611 

Total capital assets, depreciated, net 942,984    31,048     -       974,032    

Capital assets, net $ 1,050,782 $ 31,048     $ -       $ 1,081,830 
 

 
Depreciation expense of $109,961 in the governmental activities was allocated to expenses of the general 
government ($3,251), highways, streets, and bridges ($82,696), and public safety ($24,014) programs based 
on capital assets assigned to those functions. 
 

5. Interfund receivable and payable balances: 
 

Interfund receivable and payable balances at June 30, 2024, is made up of a $1,188 owed to the General 
Fund for transfers from the Permanent Fund as well as $56,329 owed to the Capital Reserve Fund from the 
General Fund relating to pooled cash in the Town of Woodstock General Fund. 

 
6. Interfund transfers: 
 

Interfund transfers constitute the transfer of resources from the fund that receives the resources to the fund 
that utilizes them. Interfund transfers for the year ended June 30, 2024, are as follows: 

 

Transfers In Transfers Out
Governmental funds - 

General Fund $ 104,107 $ 59,700   
Capital Reserve Fund 59,700   81,586   

Permanent Fund -         22,521   

$ 163,807 $ 163,807 
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6. Interfund transfers (continued): 
 

Transfers from the General Fund to the Capital Reserve Fund totaling $59,700 represent Board of Trustee 
assigned transfers. The transfers from the Permanent Fund to the General Fund totaling $22,521 were for 
budgeted and Board of Trustee approved disbursements of assets from the Permanent Fund. Transfers from 
the Capital Reserve Fund to the General Fund totaling $81,586 were for Board of Trustee approved 
disbursements of assets from the Capital Reserve Fund. 

 
7. Related party: 
  
 The Village shares common personnel, office facilities and equipment with the Town of Woodstock. The 

Village also has a significant amount of its cash pooled in the Town of Woodstock General Fund. Shared 
costs are billed and paid within normal payment cycles. As of June 30, 2024, amounts due to the Village 
from the Town of Woodstock totaled $409,742. 

 
8. Long-term obligations: 
 
 Long-term obligations activity for the year ended June 30, 2024, was as follows: 
 

 Balance  Balance Due
July 1, July 1, Within
2023 Additions Retirements 2024 One Year

Governmental activities -

Compensated absences $ 117,925   $ -         $ 20,226 $ 97,699      $ -       

Note payable -           116,009 -       116,009    27,331 

Accrued interest on note -           5,936     -       5,936        5,936   

Net pension liability 553,575   56,947   -       610,522    -       

 $ 671,500    $ 178,892 $ 20,226  $ 830,166    $ 33,267 
 

 
 The obligations listed above are funded through budgeted expenditures in the General Fund. 
 
9. Police services:   
 
 The Village and the Town of Woodstock (the Town) have entered into an agreement for the Village to 

provide police services to the Town. The Village has recorded revenues of $446,104 applicable to these 
services.  

 
10. Long-term debt: 

 
 Outstanding long-term debt in the governmental activities as of June 30, 2024 include a note from direct 

borrowing for two 2022 Ford Utility Hybrid Police Interceptor/cruiser vehicles payable in annual principal 
and interest payments through July 2027 with interest ranging from 5% to 6%. The balance on this note at 
June 30, 2024 was $116,009. No interest or principal were paid on this note during the year ended June 30, 
2024. Future principal and interest payments as of June 30, 2024 are detailed on the following page. 
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10. Long-term debt (continued): 
 

Governmental Activities

Notes from Direct Borrowings

Principal Interest

Year ending June 30,

2025 $ 27,331      $ 6,258        

2026 27,671      5,918        

2027 29,518      4,072        

2028 31,489      2,101        

             

$ 116,009    $ 18,349      
 

 
 This note is secured by the financed equipment. In the event of default by the Village the outstanding 

balance on this note immediately becomes due. The Village has committed to pay this note in full with 
revenues from property taxes and other resources that can lawfully be used to pay these expenditures. 

 
11. Fund balances: 
 

As of June 30, 2024, the fund balances of the governmental funds consisted of the following: 
 

Capital
General Reserve Permanent
  Fund    Fund      Fund   Totals

Restricted:

Benefit of the Village $ -          $ -         $ 382,568 $ 382,568  
Assigned:

Capital projects and equipment -          197,142 -         197,142  
Unassigned 45,735    -         -         45,735    

$ 45,735    $ 197,142 $ 382,568 $ 625,445  
 

 

 For the year ended June 30, 2024, the changes in the Capital Reserve Fund’s assigned fund balances were as 
follows: 

 
Balance Balance

June 30, 2023 Additions Withdrawals June 30, 2024
Assigned fund balance - 

Office equipment $ 1,200     $ -        $ -      $ 1,200     
Computer equipment 2,500     -        -      2,500     
Village plan update 9,000     1,200    -      10,200   
Planning and zoning 44,580   -        -      44,580   
Snow blower 31,674   -        -      31,674   
Manager pick-up 210        -        -      210        
Storage trailer 700        -        -      700        
Tree fund -         5,000    -      5,000      
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11. Fund balances (continued): 
 

Balance Balance
June 30, 2023 Additions Withdrawals June 30, 2024

Assigned fund balance 
(continued) -

Police computer 9,675     1,500    -        11,175   
Police cruisers 20,000   20,000  33,989  6,011     
Radio system 13,000   2,000    2,356    12,644   
Radar speed sign 14          -        -        14          
Police communications 1,475     -        -        1,475     
Unused sick/vac comp 85,000   30,000  45,241  69,759   

Total assigned fund balance 219,028 59,700  81,586  197,142 

Total Capital Reserve
fund balance $ 219,028 $ 59,700  $ 81,586  $ 197,142 

 
  
12. Pension plan: 
 
 Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System  -   
 
 Plan description: The Village contributes to the Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System 

(VMERS or the Plan) a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system with defined 
benefit and defined contribution plans, administered by the State of Vermont. The State statutory provisions, 
found in Title 24, Chapter 125, of the V.S.A., govern eligibility for benefits, service requirements and 
benefit provisions. The general administration and responsibility for the proper operation of VMERS is 
vested in the Board of Trustees consisting of five members. VMERS issues annual financial information 
which is available and may be reviewed at the VMERS’ office, 109 State Street, Montpelier, Vermont, 
05609-6200, by calling (802) 828-2305 or online at http://www.vermonttreasurer.gov.  

 
 Benefits provided: VMERS provides retirement and disability benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments, 

and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. Benefits do vary between the groups included in the 
Plan, but are determined for the members of each group as a percentage of average compensation in a 
certain number of the highest consecutive years of service. Eligibility for benefits requires five years of 
service. 

 
 Contributions: Defined Benefit Plan members are required to contribute 3.75% (Group A), 6.125% 

(Group B), 11.25% (Group C) or 12.60% (Group D) of their annual covered salary, and the Village is 
required to contribute 5.25% (Group A), 6.75% (Group B), 8.50% (Group C) or 11.10% (Group D) of the 
employees’ compensation. Defined contribution plan members are required to contribute 5.0% of their 
annual covered salary and the Village is required to contribute an equal dollar amount. The contribution 
requirements of plan members and the Village are established and may be amended by the Board of 
Trustees. The Village’s contributions to VMERS for the years ended June 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022, were 
$58,540, $52,995, and $47,138, respectively. The amounts contributed were equal to the required 
contributions for each year. 
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12. Pension plan (continued): 

 
 Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (continued)  -   
 
 Pension liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources:  These financial statements 

include the Village’s proportionate share of the VMERS’ net pension liability, deferred outflows of 
resources for pension expense, deferred inflows of resources from investment earnings and contributions, 
and the related effects on government-wide net position and activities. The State of Vermont has provided 
the following information to all employers participating in VMERS, which is based on its calculation of the 
Village and Town of Woodstock’s combined 0.8084% proportionate share of VMERS Defined Benefit 
Plan. In addition, Village management has estimated 0.19062% of the total VMERS net pension liability to 
be attributable to governmental activities of the Village. Town of Woodstock management has estimated 
that the Town of Woodstock has a 0.61778% proportionate share of the total VMERS net pension liability. 

 

Village share of VMERS net pension liability $ 610,522   

Deferred outflow of resources - Deferred pension expense $ 213,069   

Deferred inflow of resources - Deferred pension credits $ 12,914      
 
 Additional information: VMERS obtains an annual actuarial valuation for the pension plan. Detailed 

information is provided in that report for actuarial assumptions of inflation rates, salary increases, 
investment rates of return, mortality rates, discount rates, and the calculations used to develop annual 
contributions and the VMERS net position. 

 
 The Village adopted GASB Statement No. 68 in fiscal year 2015 and has developed the ten years of 

required supplementary information in schedules 4 and 5. This historical pension information includes the 
Village’s Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability of VMERS and Village’s Contributions to VMERS. 

 
13. Subsequent events: 

 
The Village has evaluated subsequent events through June 3, 2025, the date on which the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  - Page 1 of 6

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance
and Final (Budgetary Over
  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

REVENUES:

Property Taxes -
Real estate $ 634,542    $ 636,568    $ 2,026      
In lieu of taxes 700           -              (700)        

Total Property Taxes 635,242    636,568    1,326      

Licenses and Permits -
Curb cut permits 225           475           250         
Registrations 750           1,600        850         
Zoning permits 26,000      47,728      21,728    
Yard sale permits 100           60             (40)          

Total Licenses and Permits 27,075      49,863      22,788    

Intergovernmental -
Highway state aid 49,000      -              (49,000)   
Reappraisal -            47,825      47,825    
Planning grant -            4,255        4,255      
DUI enforcement grant 15,000      16,759      1,759      

Total Intergovernmental 64,000      68,839      4,839      

Charges for Services -
Alarms answered 4,000        -              (4,000)     
Miscellaneous police revenue -            4,010        4,010      
Police contract with Town of Woodstock 446,103    446,104    1             
Police contracts 15,000      19,635      4,635      

Total Charges for Services 465,103    469,749    4,646      

Fines, Fees and Forfeits -
Parking ticket fines 35,100      24,156      (10,944)   
Parking meter revenue - coins 72,000      68,286      (3,714)     
Parking meter revenue - credit cards 65,000      98,006      33,006    
Courthouse parking 9,270        18,540      9,270      
Moving violations 60,000      26,550      (33,450)   

Total Fines, Fees and Forfeits 241,370    235,538    (5,832)     

Miscellaneous -
Investment income 13,445      38,336      24,891    
Miscellaneous 4,498        1,548        (2,950)     

Total Miscellaneous 17,943      39,884      21,941    

Total Revenues 1,450,733 1,500,441 49,708    
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SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  - Page 2 of 6

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance
and Final (Budgetary Over
  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

EXPENDITURES:

General Government - 
Trustees:

Salaries and wages 3,750        3,750        -            
Benefits 230           230           -            
Advertising 1,000        75             (925)        
Dues, subscriptions, and meetings 100           198           98           
Printing Village annual report 500           1,123        623         
Legal fees 7,500        2,138        (5,362)     
Insurance 75,000      79,939      4,939      
Unclassified 11,000      1,980        (9,020)     

Total Trustees 99,080      89,433      (9,647)     

Executive Department:
Managing Municipality -

Salaries and wages 50,229      50,699      470         
Benefits 13,400      15,324      1,924      
Wellness 300           167           (133)        
Professional services 50             -              (50)          
Dues, subscriptions, and meetings 700           1,228        528         
Advertising 200           -              (200)        

Total Executive Department 64,879      67,418      2,539      

Finance Department:
Collection, Custody, and Distribution of Funds -

Salaries and wages 1,500        1,500        -            
Benefits 100           240           140         

Total collection, custody, and distribution of funds 1,600        1,740        140         

Accounting and Bookkeeping -
Salaries and wages 35,149      31,813      (3,336)     
Benefits 12,400      15,461      3,061      
Professional  services 4,000        3,022        (978)        
Dues, subscriptions, and meetings 25             -              (25)          

Total accounting and bookkeeping 51,574      50,296      (1,278)     

Auditing -
Professional services 15,400      16,100      700         

Total Finance Department 68,574      68,136      (438)        
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SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  - Page 3 of 6

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance
and Final (Budgetary Over
  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED):

General Government (continued) - 
Village Clerk:

Salaries 400           400           -            

Administration:
Equipment repairs and maintenance 5,000        4,495        (505)        
Communications 1,800        10,804      9,004      
Office supplies 1,200        623           (577)        
Postage 2,000        2,451        451         
Operating supplies 1,200        1,458        258         

NEMRC support/license 1,250        1,356        106         

Total Administration 12,450      21,187      8,737      

Boards and Agencies:
Municipal Planning and Zoning -

Salaries and wages 60,000      64,344      4,344      
Benefits 33,600      34,107      507         
Advertising 3,200        3,681        481         
Dues, subscriptions, and meetings 4,960        4,041        (919)        
Printing and mapping 480           -              (480)        
Travel and transportation 800           1,090        290         
Professional services 4,400        4,285        (115)        
Equipment purchase 800           465           (335)        

Total Municipal Planning and Zoning 108,240    112,013    3,773      

Village personnel:

Sick and vacation -            45,241      45,241    

Total General Government 353,623    403,828    50,205    

Public Safety - 
Police Administration:

Salaries and wages 144,866    146,722    1,856      
EMT training and stipend 3,500        3,277        (223)        
Benefits 71,511      70,351      (1,160)     
Office supplies 300           380           80           
Travel and transportation 200           103           (97)          
Advertising 300           153           (147)        
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BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance
and Final (Budgetary Over
  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED):

Public Safety (continued) - 
Police Administration (continued):

Operating supplies 1,600        2,416        816         
Dues, subscriptions, and meetings 1,500        2,263        763         
Printing and binding 100           -              (100)        

Total Police Administration 223,877    225,665    1,788      

Police Office Maintenance:
Salaries and wages 2,200        -              (2,200)     
Benefits 170           -              (170)        
Propane 2,250        2,250        -            
Electricity 2,000        2,000        -            
Rubbish removal 2,500        3,245        745         
Water & sewer 500           822           322         
Building maintenance 250           996           746         

Total Police Office Maintenance 9,870        9,313        (557)        

Law Enforcement:
Salaries and wages 316,891    285,974    (30,917)   
Benefits 106,000    112,617    6,617      
Contract police coverage -            18,914      18,914    
Stipend 12,000      9,592        (2,408)     
Operating supplies 850           3,258        2,408      
Professional services 800           961           161         
Weapon maintenance and supplies 1,500        1,586        86           
Uniform service 3,000        2,996        (4)            
Bike patrol 100           76             (24)          
Small tools and equipment 3,000        8,564        5,564      
Officer video recording 100           2,088        1,988      
Dues, subscriptions, and meetings 350           774           424         

Total Law Enforcement 444,591    447,400    2,809      

Town Police Services:
Salaries and wages 87,443      83,755      (3,688)     
Training wages 1,442        382           (1,060)     
Stipend 2,200        -              (2,200)     
Employer paid benefits 29,490      12,044      (17,446)   
Uniform service 1,200        726           (474)        
Vehicle repair and maintenance 2,000        4,557        2,557      
Small tools and equipment 500           784           284         
4X4 vehicle lease 6,850        6,680        (170)        
4X4 radio, lights, radar 800           458           (342)        
Communications 300           540           240         

- 35 -



VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT Schedule 1

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES  - Page 5 of 6
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance
and Final (Budgetary Over
  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED):

Public Safety (continued) - 
Town Police Services (continued):

Fuel 4,196        4,625        429         
Dues, subscriptions and meetings 150           148           (2)            
Tuition 750           573           (177)        

Total Town Police Services 137,321    115,272    (22,049)   

Training:
Salaries and wages 5,700        24,992      19,292    
Benefits 548           3,423        2,875      
Tuition 1,900        2,086        186         
Travel and transportation 300           424           124         

Total Training 8,448        30,925      22,477    

Communications:
Repairs and maintenance 500           2,275        1,775      
Dispatch services 64,730      64,730      -            
Communications 12,000      18,345      6,345      

Total Communications 77,230      85,350      8,120      

Vehicles and Equipment:
Police cruisers -            116,408    116,408  
Repairs and maintenance 3,500        (871)          (4,371)     
Small tools and equipment 500           2,913        2,413      
Gasoline 10,400      6,351        (4,049)     

Total Vehicles and Equipment 14,400      124,801    110,401  

Parking Meters:
Salaries and wages 25,750      23,620      (2,130)     
Benefits 2,323        1,820        (503)        
Office supplies 3,000        6,071        3,071      
Repairs and maintenance 500           1,259        759         
Credit card meter replacement 500           475           (25)          
Equipment purchase 2,000        2,000        -            
Postage 3,000        2,697        (303)        
Professional service 200           -              (200)        
Computer software 1,000        -              (1,000)     
Parking meter credit card fees 13,500      13,301      (199)        
Parking lot rental 11,000      11,000      -            

Small tools and equipment 700           139           (561)        
Parking Meters -            60             60           

Total Parking Meters 63,473      62,442      (1,031)     

Total Public Safety 979,210    1,101,168 121,958  
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Original Actual Variance
and Final (Budgetary Over
  Budget     Basis)    (Under) 

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED):

Highways and Streets - 
State aid rebate paid to Town of Woodstock 49,000      -              (49,000)   

Total Highways and Streets 49,000      -              (49,000)   

Culture and Recreation Village Parks Unit - 
Acquisition and Maintenance of Park Areas:

Operating supplies -            237           237         

Fence and park maintenance 1,700        1,652        (48)          
East End Park - parking 1,000        -              (1,000)     

Total Culture and Recreation Village Parks Unit 2,700        1,889        (811)        

Special Articles -
Seasonal decorations 3,000        750           (2,250)     
Tree Fund 15,000      10,326      (4,674)     

Total Special Articles 18,000      11,076      (6,924)     

Grant Expenses -
Highway safety -            20,000      20,000    
Police Equipment -            8,840        8,840      
Sidewalks -            58,940      58,940    
Police vests -            1,528        1,528      
DUI enforcement -            15,700      15,700    

Total Grant Expenses -            105,008    105,008  

Total expenditures 1,402,533 1,622,969 220,436  

EXCESS OF REVENUES OR (EXPENDITURES) 48,200      (122,528)   (170,728) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Note proceeds -            116,009    116,009  
Transfers in 11,500      104,107    92,607    

Transfers out (59,700)     (59,700)     -            

Total other financing sources (uses) (48,200)     160,416    208,616  

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $ -            $ 37,888      $ 37,888    

- 37 -



VILLAGE OF WOODSTOCK, VERMONT Schedule 2

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

PERMANENT FUND

JUNE 30, 2024

Old Fire Orly Frank E. Woods

Station Whitcomb MacKenzie Sidewalk Endowment

  Fund      Fund         Fund       Fund        Fund     Totals

ASSETS

Cash and cash

equivalents $ 53        $ 157      $ 9        $ -       $ -        $ 219        

Investments 25,374 74,112 4,003 576      262,970 367,035 
Vermont Community Loan

Fund Receivable -       -       -     -       16,502   16,502   

Total assets $ 25,427 $ 74,269 $ 4,012 $ 576      $ 279,472 $ 383,756 

LIABILITIES AND

FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES:

Due to other funds $ 256      $ 308      $ 48      $ 576      $ -        $ 1,188     

FUND EQUITY:

  Fund balances - 

Restricted 25,171 73,961 3,964 -       279,472 382,568 

Total liabilities and

fund equity $ 25,427 $ 74,269 $ 4,012 $ 576      $ 279,472 $ 383,756 
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COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - PERMANENT FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Old Fire Orly Frank E. Woods

Station Whitcomb MacKenzie Sidewalk Endowment

  Fund      Fund         Fund       Fund        Fund     Totals

REVENUES:

Investment income $ 415      $ 1,219    $ 66       $ 132       $ -        $ 1,832      

Net increase (decrease) in

      fair value of investments 3,393   10,039  534     444       39,318   53,728    

     Total revenues 3,808   11,258  600     576       39,318   55,560    

EXPENDITURES:

Grant expense -      -        280     -        -        280         
                                       

EXCESS OF REVENUES

OR (EXPENDITURES) 3,808   11,258  320     576       39,318   55,280    

OTHER FINANCING

SOURCES (USES):

Transfers out (1,898) (5,486)   (16)      (3,621)   (11,500) (22,521)   

NET CHANGE IN 

FUND BALANCES 1,910   5,772    304     (3,045)   27,818   32,759    

FUND BALANCES,

July 1, 2023 23,261 68,189  3,660  3,045    251,654 349,809  

FUND BALANCES,

June 30, 2024 $ 25,171 $ 73,961  $ 3,964  $ -        $ 279,472 $ 382,568  
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SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF Schedule 4

NET PENSION  LIABILITY

VMERS

JUNE 30, 2024

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30,
   2024     2023     2022     2021     2020     2019     2018     2017     2016      2015   

Village's proportion of 
the net pension liability 0.1906% 0.1825% 0.1958% 0.1958% 0.2913% 0.2388% 0.2405% 0.2728% 0.2612% 0.2735%

Village's proportionate share of
the net pension liability $ 610,522      $ 553,575      $ 293,190      $ 495,419      $ 505,440   $ 335,900   $ 291,345   $ 351,091   $ 201,353   $ 24,965     

Village's covered payroll $ 690,829      $ 646,095      $ 599,017      $ 674,133      $ 791,654   $ 599,689   $ 597,609   $ 648,941   $ 590,066   $ 554,808   

Village's proportionate share of 
the net pension liability as a
percentage of its covered payroll 88.375% 85.680% 48.945% 73.490% 63.846% 56.012% 48.752% 54.102% 34.124% 4.500%

VMERS net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 74.01% 73.60% 86.29% 74.52% 80.35% 82.60% 83.64% 80.95% 87.42% 98.32%

SCHEDULE OF VILLAGE'S CONTRIBUTIONS Schedule 5

VMERS

JUNE 30, 2024

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30,
   2024     2023     2022     2021     2020      2019     2018     2017     2016      2015   

Contractually required contribution $ 58,540        $ 52,995        $ 47,138        $ 51,538        $ 50,688     $ 45,361     $ 41,674     $ 44,833     $ 40,404     $ 36,274     

Contributions in relation to the
contractually required contribution 58,540        52,995        47,138        51,538        50,688     45,361     41,674     44,833     40,404     36,274     

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -             $ -             $ -             $ -             $ -           $ -           $ -           $ -           $ -           $ -           

Village's covered payroll $ 690,829      $ 646,095      $ 599,017      $ 674,133      $ 791,654   $ 599,689   $ 597,609   $ 648,941   $ 590,066   $ 554,808   

Contributions as a percentage of
covered payroll 8.474% 8.202% 7.869% 7.645% 6.403% 7.564% 6.973% 6.909% 6.847% 6.538%
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141 Main Street � P.O. Box 937, Montpelier, Vermont 05601 � Phone (802) 229-9193 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
The Board of Trustees  
Village of Woodstock, Vermont 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Village of Woodstock, 
Vermont (the Village) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Village’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated June 3, 2025 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Village’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Village’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Village’s internal control.  
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Village’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not 
identified. We identified a certain deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying Schedule of 
Findings and Responses as item 2024-001 that we consider to be a material weakness. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Village’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 
of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 
of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Village’s Response to the Finding 

 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Village’s response to 
the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Responses. The 
Village’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Village’s internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering the Village’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable 
for any other purpose.  
 
 
Montpelier, Vermont 
June 3, 2025 
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2024-001 - Miscellaneous exchange: 
 
During the audit we observed that the Village utilizes an other asset account in the governmental funds called 
Miscellaneous Exchange. During the year ended June 30, 2024 the Village recorded $47,825 in grant revenue 
from the State of Vermont and a $7,000 transfer from the Permanent Fund in this account. We also noted 
$37,036 recorded in this account that should have been recorded as Town of Woodstock highway revenue for 
the year ended June 30, 2024. Audit adjustments have been proposed to correct the recording of this activity. 
 
We recommend that the Village discontinue using this Miscellaneous Exchange account or perform a year end 
reconciliation to correctly record activity recorded in this account during the year so that this account properly 
shows a balance of $0 at year end. 
 
Management’s response - The miscellaneous exchange account was used by previous staff who did not know 
the location of revenue at the time of deposit. Since the start of the new Finance Director in October of 2023 
updates have been made to the accounting software to add a miscellaneous revenue code to allow for more 
efficient processing of payments and fewer journal entries after the fact to correct for any amounts posted to the 
miscellaneous exchange account. The Finance Director continues to actively review the miscellaneous exchange 
account for any activity.  




